



DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY: (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Reporting Line (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 2, 2023

Ms. Shellie Stevens, Administrator Mayo Healthcare Inc. 71 Richardson Ave Northfield, VT 05663-5644

RE: Complaint Survey Findings - Past Non-Compliance

Dear Ms. Stevens:

On **October 25, 2023**, the Division of Licensing and Protection completed a complaint investigation at Mayo Healthcare Inc. As a result of that investigation, the Division determined that at a point in time prior to the date of our visit you were not in substantial compliance with the federal regulations applicable to long-term care facilities.

Statement of Deficiencies Form CMS 2567

Enclosed is a statement of deficiencies generated as a result of the survey. All references to regulatory requirements in the enclosure and in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations. As the cited deficiency was corrected at the time of our visit, no plan of correction is required. Please **sign page 1 and return a signed copy of the 2567 to this office.**

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u>

In accordance with §488.331, you have an opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies to Suzanne Leavitt RN, MS, Assistant Division Director, Division of Licensing and Protection. This written request must be received by this office by November 14, 2023.

Per the CMS State Operations Manual, facilities may not use the informal dispute resolution process to delay the formal imposition of remedies or to challenge any other aspect of the survey process, including the:

- Scope and severity assessments of deficiencies, with the exception of scope and severity assessments that constitute substandard quality of care or immediate jeopardy;
- Remedy(ies) imposed by the enforcing agency;
- Alleged failure of the survey team to comply with a requirement of the survey process;
- Alleged inconsistency of the survey team in citing deficiencies among facilities;
- Alleged inadequacy or inaccuracy of the informal dispute resolution process.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Pamila M CotaRN

Enclosure

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475050	B. WING			С
		475053	B. WING _			10/25/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTHCARE INC.			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 71 RICHARDSON AVE NORTHFIELD, VT 05663	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD B THE APPROPRIA	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	S	FC	000		
F 550 SS=D	conducted an unann of complaint #22376 if the facility was in complaint #2376 if the facility was in complaint as a result; however corrective actions promaking this past nor Resident Rights/Exec CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1) §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a result-determination, and access to persons as	ercise of Rights)(2)(b)(1)(2)	F 5	550		
	with respect and dig resident in a manner promotes maintenan her quality of life, red individuality. The fac promote the rights of §483.10(a)(2) The fa access to quality car severity of condition	lity must treat each resident nity and care for each rand in an environment that ace or enhancement of his or cognizing each resident's cility must protect and f the resident. Acility must provide equal re regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and				
	practices regarding to provision of services residents regardless §483.10(b) Exercise	transfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.				
ABORATORY		/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RF	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475053	B. WING		C 10/25/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 71 RICHARDSON AVE NORTHFIELD, VT 05663	10/23/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 550	or resident of the Un §483.10(b)(1) The faresident can exercise interference, coerciderom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, reprisal from the facility and to be supplexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on staff interfacility failed to ensure (Residents #1 & #2) and dignity. Finding Per record review are Licensed Nursing Airesidents #1 & #2 of facility's own investig witness statements, "shut up" and called incidents were done were present, and the these staff members speaking with the of this was inappropriate the residents heard of their cognitive state incident. Both reside with no negative out.	of the facility and as a citizen lited States. Acility must ensure that the end his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal esident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and litty in exercising his or her corted by the facility in the rights as required under this. This not met as evidenced eviews and record review, the recently of 2 applicable residents were treated with respect sinclude: Indicate the confirmed via interview, and decently of the gration and confirmed by a LNA told Resident #1 to Resident #2 a "fool". These while other staff members he remarks were heard by the confirmed by a LNA and telling them the behavior. It is not known if these remarks, but because tus, they could not recall the ents remain at their baseline, comes.	F 55		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475053	B. WING _			C 10/25/2023	
MAYO HEALTHCARE INC. (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 71 RICHARDSON AVE NORTHFIELD, VT 05663	E	10/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	"fool" after the reside However, they said manner and not in a Based on corrective the onsite, this citate non-compliance. To completed by the factor of the onsite, this citate non-compliance. To completed by the factor of the onsite, this citate non-compliance. To completed by the factor of the onsite, this citate non-compliance. To completed by the factor of the onsite of the	s/he called the resident a dent called them a "fool". It was done so in a joking a mean way. It actions completed prior to ion is designated as past the following actions were acility: Inade to The Agency as required diffication was made to Adult (APS) on 10/18/23. It is actions completed prior to ion is designated as past the following actions were acility: Inade to The Agency as required diffication was made to Adult (APS) on 10/18/23. It is action was made to Adult (APS) on 10/18/23. It is action was made to Adult (APS) and armined before their shift is action. It is action was made to Adult (APS) on 10/18/23. It is action was made to Adult (APS) and action to be at their baseline. It is action was action was action to be action to be action to be at their baseline. It is action was action was action to be actio	F 5	50			
	8. The facility inte	erviewed 6 additional residents					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475053	B. WING			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MAYO HEALTHCARE INC.				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 71 RICHARDSON AVE NORTHFIELD, VT 05663		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 550	to determine if they h interaction with any s not they felt safe in th	ad ever had a negative taff member and whether or the facility. All indicated they with dignity and respect and	F 5	50		